Trade receivables, trade payables, related party loans and advances and term loans are disclosed at their carrying
value. The carrying value of these assets and liabilities are equivalent to or approximate their fair value.

A
L

P
IN

E
 E

N
E

R
G

Y
 G

R
O

U
P

 L
IM

IT
E

D

/
20

22
 A

N
N

U
A

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T

90

Level 3 measurements
Land and buildings
Unobservable inputs and sensitivities

Carrying
amount (at
fair value)

2022

Carrying
amount (at
fair value)

2021

Key
unobservable

inputs*

Expected
range of

input 2022

Expected
range of

input 2021

Asset / liability category
000’s

$
000’s

$

Land and buildings - Alpine House 10,465 9,886 Discount rate 8.75% 8.75%

Terminal yield 7.75% 7.75%

Cap rate 7.25% 7.25%

Other property 7,159 9,508 Discount rate 10.25% 10.25%

Terminal yield 9.50% 9.50%

Cap rate 9.00% 9.00%

The carrying amounts above are sensitive to the inputs used in the valuation model. A sensitivity analysis around
key inputs is given in the table below. The numbers used below are based on the last valuation in FY2020.

Change in discount rate

-0.5%
000’s

$

2022
0%

000’s
$

+0.5%
000’s

$

 -0.5%
000’s

$

2021
0%

 000’s
$

+0.5%
000’s

$

Change in Capitalisation Rate

Alpine House

-0.5% 11,705 11,311 10,935 11,705 11,311 10,935

0% 10,908 10,541 10,190 10,908 10,541 10,190

+0.5% 10,213 9,870 9,542 10,213 9,870 9,542

Other Property

-0.5% 10,259 9,923 9,602 10,259 9,923 9,602

0% 9,660 9,344 9,041 9,660 9,344 9,041

+0.5% 8,076 8,826 8,540 8,076 8,826 8,540

Derivatives
Derivatives are only used for economic hedging purposes and not as speculative investments.

2022
000’s

$

2021
000’s

$

Cash flow hedge reserve

Balance at beginning of year (2,515) (4,266)

Total gains or losses for the year - -

Recognised in other comprehensive income 3,948 2,265

Deferred tax (1,105) (514)

Balance at end of year 328 (2,515)

There were no reclassifications from the cash flow hedge reserve to profit or loss during the period. The cash flow
hedge reserve represents the cumulative amount of gains and losses on hedging instruments deemed effective in
cash flow hedges. The cumulative deferred gain or loss on the hedging instrument is recognised in profit or loss
only when the hedged transaction impacts the profit or loss.

A
L

P
IN

E
 E

N
E

R
G

Y
 G

R
O

U
P

 L
IM

IT
E

D

/
20

22
 A

N
N

U
A

L
 R

E
P

O
R

T

91

Hedge ineffectiveness
Hedge effectiveness is determined at the inception of the hedge relationship, and through periodic prospective